

SC21-159

In the Supreme Court of Florida

STEVEN J. PINCUS,
Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS, INC.,
Appellee.

ON REVIEW OF CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT
Case No. 19-10474

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE OFFICE OF
FINANCIAL REGULATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA
(FBN110951)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
EVAN EZRAY (FBN1008228)
Deputy Solicitor General
DAVID M. COSTELLO (FBN1004952)
Assistant Solicitor General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 414-3300
david.costello@myfloridalegal.com

ANTHONY CAMMARATA
(FBN767492)
General Counsel
Office of Financial Regulation
200 E. Gaines St.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Counsel for the Office of Financial Regulation

RECEIVED, 06/03/2021 04:28:27 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND INTEREST IN THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Pincus does not state a Section 560.204(1) violation	4
II. Section 560.204(1) cannot support an unjust enrichment claim	8
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Bailey v. St. Louis</i> , 268 So. 3d 197 (Fla. 2d DCA 2018)	9
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 1342 (Fla. 1994)	8
<i>Buell v. Direct Gen. Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 267 F. App'x 907 (11th Cir. 2008)	10, 12
<i>Duty Free World, Inc. v. Miami Perfume Junction, Inc.</i> , 253 So. 3d 689 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018)	9
<i>Hoever v. Marks</i> , 993 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Murthy v. N. Sinha Corp.</i> , 644 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1994)	10, 13
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	7
<i>Peterson v. Cellco P'ship</i> , 80 Cal. Rptr. 3d 316 (Cal. App. 2008)	15
<i>Pincus v. Am. Traffic Sols., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 9355827 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 14, 2019).....	2
<i>Standifer v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> , 519 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	11
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Silver Star Health & Rehab</i> , 739 F.3d 579 (11th Cir. 2013).....	10, 11

Statutes

§ 215.322, Fla. Stat..... 7

§ 400.9935, Fla. Stat..... 11

§ 560.103, Fla. Stat..... 1, 5

§ 560.105, Fla. Stat..... 1, 5, 13

§ 560.125, Fla. Stat..... 13, 14

§ 560.204, Fla. Stat..... Passim

§ 627.736, Fla. Stat..... 11

Regulations

*Amendment to the Bank Secrecy Act Regulations—Definitions
Relating to, and Registration of, Money Services Businesses,
64 Fed. Reg. 45438 (Aug. 20, 1999) 4, 7*

Fla. Admin. Code R. 69V-560.1000 14

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 44
(Am. L. Inst. 2011) 9, 15, 16

Fla. Staff Analysis, S.B. 2158, 4/8/2008..... 4
